

67333-5

67333-5

NO. 67333-5-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

v.

BRET W. GONZALES,

Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

KATHLEEN WEBBER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 MAR 30 AM 11:01

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT7

 A. THE DEFENDANT WAIVED REVIEW OF THE TRIAL COURT’S
 DECISION TO ADMIT EVIDENCE OF OTHER SEXUAL
 MISCONDUCT.....7

 B. THE DEFENDANT RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF
 COUNSEL.....9

 C. EVIDENCE OF UNCHARGED CONDUCT WAS PROPERLY
 ADMISSIBLE UNDER ER 404(B) FOR THE PURPOSE OF
 SHOWING COMMON SCHEME OR PLAN..... 13

 1. There Were Sufficient Similarities Between The Acts Involving
 B.C. And Those Involving I.C. To Establish A Common Plan To
 Have Sexual Contact With Young Girls..... 15

 2. The Probative Value Of The Challenged Evidence Outweighed
 The Danger Of Unfair Prejudice.....21

 D. THE DEFENDANT WAIVED REVIEW OF THE INSTRUCTION
 REGARDING PRIOR BAD ACTS EVIDENCE WHEN HE DID NOT
 OBJECT TO THE STATE’S PROPOSED INSTRUCTION AND HE
 DID NOT PROPOSE HIS OWN INSTRUCTION.....25

IV. CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Davis</u> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 673, 101 P.3d 1 (2004)	10
<u>State ex. rel. Carroll v. Junker</u> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)	14
<u>State v. DeVincentis</u> , 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003)	14, 15
<u>State v. Garrett</u> , 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994)	10
<u>State v. Goebel</u> , 36 Wn.2d 367, 218 P.2d 300 (1950).....	27
<u>State v. Greiff</u> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....	9
<u>State v. Gresham</u> , 173 Wn.2d 405, ____ P.3d ____ (2012)...	8, 9, 15, 16, 20, 26, 27, 28
<u>State v. Grier</u> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	10
<u>State v. Guloy</u> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 475 U.S. 1020, 106 S.Ct. 1208, 89 L.Ed.2d 321 (1986).....	8
<u>State v. Kennealy</u> , 151 Wn. App. 861, 214 P.3d 200 (2009), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 168 Wn.2d 1012, 227 P.3d 852 (2010). 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22	
<u>State v. Kirkman</u> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)	9
<u>State v. Krause</u> , 82 Wn App. 688, 919 P.2d 123 (1996), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 131 Wn.2d 1007, 932 P.2d 644 (1997).....	21, 23, 24
<u>State v. Kylo</u> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	10
<u>State v. Lough</u> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995)	13, 14, 15
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	13
<u>State v. Morgan</u> , 163 Wn. App. 341, 261 P.3d 167 (2011).....	25
<u>State v. O'Connell</u> , 137 Wn. App. 81, 152 P.3d 349, <u>review denied</u> , 162 Wn.2d 1007, 175 P.3d 1094 (2007).....	10
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 171 Wn.2d 118, 249 P.3d 604 (2011).....	27
<u>State v. Scherner</u> , 153 Wn. App. 621, 225 P.3d 248 (2009)....	25, 26
<u>State v. Sexsmith</u> , 138 Wn. App. 497, 157 P.3d 901 (2007), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 163 Wn.2d 1014 (2008).....	16, 21, 22, 23
<u>State v. Wade</u> , 98 Wn. App. 328, 989 P.2d 576 (1999).....	8

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 8 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	10
--	----

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 10.58.090	7, 8
---------------------	------

COURT RULES

ER 403	21
ER 404(b).....	1, 7, 8, 9, 13, 27
RAP 2.5(1)(3)	8
